
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Monday 11 July 2022 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

 

 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact: Gregory Weaver on 020 7525 3667 or at Greg.Weaver@southwark.gov.uk 
    

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 30 June 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Greg.Weaver@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Monday 11 July 2022 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 19 
April 2022 and 8 June 2022.  
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

9 - 12 

6.1. ZONE H OF THE CANADA WATER MASTERPLAN, LAND 
FORMING THE SOUTHWESTERN PART OF 
PRINTWORKS,SURREY QUAYS ROAD 

 
 

13 - 132 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 
Date:  30 June 2022 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



  
 

 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following
[...]
committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 

and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 

no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email at 
ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working day 
preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Tel: 020 7525 5485 
 
 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 19 April 2022 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 19 April 2022 at 2.00 
pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson, Head of Strategic Development 
Sadia Hussain, Specialist Lawyer Planning 
Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Officer 
Yvonne Lewis, Group Manager, Strategic Applications 
Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager, Design and 
Conservation 
Victoria Crosby, Team Leader, Strategic Applications 
Alex Oyebade, Team Leader, Transport Policy 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Damian O’Brien, Councillor Bill 
Williams, Councillor Cleo Soanes, Councillor James Coldwell and Councillor 
Dan Whitehead. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting 
members for the meeting. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair noted the inclusion of the addendum report and the 
member’s pack. 

 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 19 April 2022 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

5. REPORTS 
 

 

5.1   THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF CASE FOR APPEALS IN RELATION TO    
  NEW CITY COURT 4-26 ST THOMAS STREET, SE1 9RS - 2018 SCHEME  
  (18/AP/4039 AND 18/AP/4040) 

 

 

 The planning officer presented the report to the committee. 
 
There were no ward councillors present to speak. 
 
The committee discussed this report and asked further questions of planning 
officers. 
 
A motion to agree the recommendations in the report and addendum was moved, 
seconded and put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That it be noted that appeals for non-determination have been received in 
respect of planning application reference 18/AP/4039 and application for 
listed building consent reference 18/AP/4040, that these major applications 
which would normally have been considered and determined by planning 
committee but will now be determined by the Secretary of State. 

 
2. Note that a planning inspector has been appointed to report to the Secretary 

of State and that a planning inquiry has been listed with a time estimate of 
14 days commencing on the 19 July 2022. 
 

3. That the Statement of Case at Appendix 1 which has been submitted to the 
Planning Inspectorate and includes the likely reasons for refusal of the 
applications had they not been appealed for non-determination has been 
considered and endorsed. These likely reasons for refusal relate to the 
following topics: 
 

- The proposed development would give rise to less than substantial harm to 
a number of designated heritage assets, and the harm is not outweighed by 
public benefits. 
 

- Poor design, harm to townscape and local character (including sustainable 

 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 19 April 2022 
 

design matters) 
 

- Lack of a section 106 agreement. 
 

- Other matters where the proposal does not comply with development plan 
policies (servicing, and daylight and sunlight impacts to surrounding 
properties) 
 

- In the absence of an appropriate planning permission for replacement 
extensions and external elements that would ensure the grade II listed 
buildings are made weather-tight (following demolition of the modern 
extensions) and are rebuilt with a scheme in an appropriate design, 
materials and detailing, the proposal fails to safeguard the special historic 
and architectural interest of the listed buildings on the site. 

 
 

5.2 THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF CASE FOR APPEALS IN RELATION TO 
NEW CITY COURT 4-26 ST THOMAS STREET, SE1 9RS - 2021 SCHEME 
(21/AP/1361 AND 21/AP/1364) 

 

 

 The planning officer presented the report to the committee. 
 
There were no ward councillors present to speak. 
 
The committee discussed this report and asked further questions of planning 
officers. 
 
A motion to agree the recommendations in the report and addendum was moved, 
seconded and put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That it be noted that appeals for non-determination have been received in 
respect of planning application reference 21/AP/1361 and application for 
listed building consent reference 21/AP/1364, that these major applications 
which would normally have been considered and determined by planning 
committee but will now be determined by the Secretary of State. 

 
2. Note that a planning inspector has been appointed to report to the 

Secretary of State and that a planning inquiry has been listed with a time 
estimate of 14 days commencing on the 19 July 2022. 
 

3. That the Statement of Case at Appendix 1 which has been submitted to 
the Planning Inspectorate and includes the likely reasons for refusal of the 
applications had they not been appealed for non-determination has been 
considered and endorsed. These likely reasons for refusal relate to the 

 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 19 April 2022 
 

following topics: 
 

- The proposed development would give rise to less than substantial harm 
to a number of designated heritage assets, and the harm is not 
outweighed by public benefits. 
 

- Poor design, harm to townscape and local character (including sustainable 
design matters) 
 

- Lack of a section 106 agreement. 
 

- Other matters where the proposal does not comply with development plan 
policies (daylight and sunlight impacts to surrounding properties) 
 

- In the absence of an appropriate planning permission for replacement 
extensions and external elements that would ensure the grade II listed 
buildings are made weather-tight (following demolition of the modern 
extensions) and are rebuilt with a scheme in an appropriate design, 
materials and detailing, the proposal fails to safeguard the special historic 
and architectural interest of the listed buildings on the site. 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 3.30pm.  
 
 

 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

4



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 June 2022 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 8 June 2022 at 6.30 
pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Evelyn Akoto (Ward Councillor) 
Councillor Michael Situ (Ward Councillor) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 
 

Colin Wilson, Head of Strategic Development  
Sadia Hussain, Specialist Lawyer Planning 
Vendela Gambill, Senior Planning Office  
Wing Lau, Team Leader – Planning  
Greg Weaver, Constitutional Officer  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting. 
 
 

5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 June 2022 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and the addendum report 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The Chair noted that the first item occurred in his ward however noted that he 
would be attending with an open mind. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on the 9 March 2022, 21 March 2002 and 21 
May 2022 were approved as correct records of the meetings. 
 

6. SOUTHWARK PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE AND GUILLOTINE RULE 
ADOPTION  

 

 The Chair moved a motion to defer this item to a later date. The decision was 
agreed unanimously. 
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations 

and comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of 

the reports included in the attached items were considered. 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 

unless otherwise stated be agreed. 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not 

as included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 

specified and agreed. 

 

7.1    THE LEDBURY ESTATE COMMERCIAL WAY AND OLD KENT ROAD  
 

 Planning Application Number: 22/AP/0554 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
The redevelopment of the Ledbury Estate involving the demolition of Bromyard 

6



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 June 2022 
 

House, Skenfirth House, Sarnsfield House and Peterchurch House and the 
erection of 6 blocks ranging in height from 5 to 22 storeys (max 79.34m AOD) to 
provide 340 new homes (including 224 replacement homes), provision of Class E 
space fronting Old Kent Road at ground floor level, together with reprovision of the 
tenants & residents association hall and multi-use games area, access, servicing, 
car parking, cycle parking, cycle storage, plant, play and open space and 
landscaping.  
 
The Committee considered the officer’s introduction to the report. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions of officers present.  
 
An objector was present and provided the committee with a statement. 
 
A committee member asked a question. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
by the committee. 
 
Though unable to attend the meeting, a supporter’s written statement was read out 
by a Planning Officer. 
 
Councillors Michael Situ and Councillor Evelyn Akoto gave a statement and 
answered questions put forth by committee. 
 
The committee discussed this application and asked further questions of planning 
officers.  
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, referral to the Mayor 

of London and the completion of a unilateral undertaking. 

 

2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 1 

October 2022, the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse 

planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 438 of 

this report. 

7.2     VALMAR TRADING ESTATE, VALMAR ROAD, LONDON SE5  
 

 Planning Application Number: 21/AP/4714 
 

7



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 June 2022 
 

PROPOSAL: 
 
Redevelopment of the site to include the demolition of existing buildings and 
construction of three buildings of: 6 storeys plus basement (Block C), 6 storeys 
(Block A) and 4 storeys (Block B) providing an outpatients and diagnostics centre 
with ancillary workspace and facilities (Class E) and 43 residential units (Use Class 
C3) with associated landscaping works, refuse storage, cycle parking, disabled car 
parking and landscaping.  
 
The Committee considered the officer’s introduction to the report. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions of officers present.  
 
Two objectors were present and provided the committee with a statement and 
answered questions from Councillors. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
by the committee. 
 
The committee discussed this application and asked further questions of planning 
officers.  
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the applicant 

entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 

2. In the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 1 October 2022 the 

Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning 

permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 226 of this 

report. 

 The meeting ended at 9.20 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

8



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
11 July 2022  

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities and any directions made by the Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 

planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 

applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications requested by members. 

 

9
Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 
land/property to which the report relates.  Following the report, there is a draft decision 
notice detailing the officer's recommendation indicating approval or refusal. Where a 
refusal is recommended the draft decision notice will detail the reasons for such 
refusal.   

 
7. Applicants have the right to appeal to the Secretary of State ( vis the Planning 

Inspectorate) against a refusal of planning permission and aga
[...]
uly 2022 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:  21/AP/3338 
 
Address: Zone H Of The Canada Water Masterplan, Land Forming 
The Southwestern part of Printworks,Surrey Quays Road 
   
Proposal: Details of all reserved matters (Access, Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout and Scale) pursuant to hybrid planning permission 
ref. 18/AP/1604 dated 29th May 2020 for comprehensive mixed use 
development of the Canada Water Masterplan site.  
 
Reserved Matters approval sought for Development Plots H1 and H2 
(Development Zone H of the Masterplan), comprising the partial 
demolition, vertical and horizontal extension and refurbishment of the 
former Harmsworth Quays Printworks building to provide 45,504 sqm 
(GEA) of commercial floorspace comprising workspace (Use Class B1) 
and flexible workspace/retail (A1-A4/B1) with disabled car parking, cycle 
parking, landscaping, public realm, plant and associated works. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Rotherhithe and Surrey Docks  

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 
Application Start Date  06.10.2021 PPA Expiry Date n/a 
Earliest Decision Date 19.05.2022  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the additional conditions and 
informatives as set out in the draft recommendation at Appendix 1.  
 

2. That it be noted that this Reserved Matters Application is bound by the s106 legal 
agreement and conditions attached to the Outline Planning Permission 18/AP/1604.  

  
3. That environmental information be taken into account as required by Regulation 26(1) 

of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2017 (as amended). 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

4. This is a Reserved Matters Application (RMA) for extension and conversion of the
Former Printworks Building to accommodate 45,504 sqm (GEA) of commercial
floorspace comprising office (Use Class B1) and flexible workspace/retail (A1-A4/B1) 

17



 
[...]
reet 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 0254 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix 1 Recommendation (draft decision notice) 
Appendix 2 Relevant planning policies 
Appendix 3 Relevant planning history 
Appendix 4 Consultation undertaken 
Appendix 5 Consultation responses received 
Appendix 6 DRP Report  

 
 

102



 

90 
 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 
Report Author Gemma Usher, Team Leader 

Version Final 
Dated 29 June 2022  

Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  
Officer Title  Comments sought  Comments included  
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 29 June 2022 
 

  

103



 

91 
 

APPENDIX 1  

 Recommendation 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 
to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant c/o Agent 

CW BL Holdings Ltd. 

Reg. 
Number 

21/AP/3338 

Application Type Approval of Reserved Matters    

Recommendation APPROVE reserved matters Case 
Number 

468-G 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

reserved matters is APPROVED for the following development: 
 

Details of all reserved matters (Access, Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale) 
pursuant to hybrid planning permission ref. 18/AP/1604 dated 29th May 2020 for 
comprehensive mixed use development of the Canada Water Masterplan site. 
Reserved Matters approval sought for Development Plots H1 and H2  (Development 
Zone H of the Masterplan), comprising the partial demolition, vertical and horizontal 
extension and refurbishment of the former Harmsworth Quays Printworks building to 
provide 45,504 sqm (GEA) of commercial floorspace comprising workspace (Use 
Class B1) and flexible workspace/retail (A1-A4/B1) with disabled car parking, cycle 
parking, landscaping, public realm, plant and associated works. 

 

This is as an application for subsequent consent accompanied by an environmental 
statement. Consequently the application is accompanied by a Statement of Conformity 
submitted pursuant to the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) regulations 2017. This ES Statement of Conformity should be read in 
conjunction with the Canada Water Masterplan ES which can be viewed in full on the 
Councils website (18/AP/1604).   

 

Zone H Of The Canada Water Masterplan, Land Forming The Southwestern Part Of 

104



 

92 
 

Printworks, Surrey Quays Road  

 

In accordance with application received on 21 September 2021 and Applicant's 
Drawing Nos.:  

 

 

Existing Plans 

 

Proposed Plans 

PROPOSED LEVEL 03 - PLOTS H1 & H2 CWH12-HKB-ZZZ-03-DR-AR-010113 
Proposed Level 03 Plot H1 REV P3 received 21/09/2021 

PROPOSED GROUND LEVEL PLAN - PLOTS H1& H2 CWH12-HKB-ZZZ-00-DR-AR-
010110 Proposed Ground Level Plan REV P3 received 21/09/2021 

PROPOSED LEVEL 01 PLAN - PLOTS H1& H2 CWH12-HKB-ZZZ-01-DR-AR-010111 
Proposed Level )1 Plot H1 REV P3 received 21/09/2021 

PROPOSED LEVEL 04 PLAN - PLOTS H1& H2 CWH12-HKB-ZZZ-04-DR-AR-010114 
Proposed Level 04 Plot H1 _ H2 REV P3 received 21/09/2021 

PROPOSED LEVEL 05 PLAN - PLOTS H1 & H2 CWH12-HKB-ZZZ-05-DR-AR-
010115 Proposed Level 05 Plot H1 _ H2 REV P3 received 21/09/2021 

PROPOSED LEVEL 06 PLAN - PLOTS H1& H2 CWH12-HKB-ZZZ-06-DR-AR-010116 
Proposed Level 06 Plot H1 _ H2 REV P3 received 21/09/2021 

PROPOSED LEVEL 07 PLAN - PLOTS H1& H2 CWH12-HKB-ZZZ-07-DR-AR-010117 
Proposed Level 07 Plot H1 _ H2 REV P3 received 21/09/2021 

PROPOSED ROOF PLAN - PLOTS H1 & H2 CWH12-HKB-ZZZ-08-DR-AR-010118 
REV P3 received 21/09/2011 

PROPOSED GROUND LEVEL SITE LOCATION PLAN - 
[...]
 developer. 

 
The fire risk assessment/statement covers matters required by planning 
policy. This is in no way a professional technical assessment of the fire risks 
presented by the development.  The legal responsibility and liability lies with 
the 'responsible person'. The responsible person being the person who 
prepares the fire risk assessment/statement not planning officers who make 
planning decisions.  

 

 2 The applicant is reminded that this Reserved Matters Application is bound by 
the Conditions and s106 legal agreement attached to Outline Planning 
Permission 18/AP/1604 

  

110



 

98 
 

APPENDIX 2 
Relevant planning policies 

 
National Planning Policy Framework 
The revised National Planning Policy Framework (‘NPPF’) was published on 20 
July 2021 which sets out the national planning policy and how this needs to be 
applied. The NPPF focuses on sustainable development with three key 
objectives: economic, social and environmental.   
 
Paragraph 218 states that the policies in the Framework are material 
considerations, which should be taken into account in dealing with applications.  
 
Chapter 2 Achieving sustainable development 
Chapter 6 Building a strong, competitive economy 
Chapter 7 Ensuring the vitality of town centres 
Chapter 8 Promoting healthy and safe communities 
Chapter 9 Promoting sustainable transport 
Chapter 11 Making effective use of land 
Chapter 12 Achieving well-designed places 
Chapter 14 Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change 
Chapter 15 Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 
Chapter 16 Conserving and enhancing the historic environment  
 
New London Plan 2021 Policies  
On 2 March 2021, the Mayor of London published the London Plan 2021. The 
spatial development strategy sets a strategic framework for planning in 
Greater London and forms part of the statutory Development Plan for Greater 
London.  
 
The relevant policies are:  
 
GG1 Building strong and inclusive communi
[...]
ce whilst 
ensuring that it could still meet the needs of future occupiers. 
 
The retention of the existing structure is exceptional and commendable. However, the Panel felt 
more could be done to preserve the little spaces like the little cabins which are so evocative of 
the cavernous central space. They encouraged the design team to look into their retention – even 
if they needed to be relocated where they could be integrated into the building and its use. The 
vast central space invites the possibility of introducing smaller spaces into it at the upper levels 
and opens up the option of a greater diversity of spaces in the building. 
 
Conclusion 
 
In conclusion the Panel considered this an inspiring and exciting project and they applauded the 
ambition to re-purpose and re-invent this unique building. They endorsed the depth of thinking 
that had gone into the design and encouraged the designers to enhance the landscape and edge 
treatments on Printworks Street, Printworks Walk and the park. They challenged the design team 
to open up the central space and the ground floor to some element of public use, to celebrate the 
asymmetry of the building and to look again at the detailed design of the top in order to break up 
and lighten its silhouette. 

132



 

 

 

 

 

OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 

3667 

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Ellie Cumbo 

Councillor Nick Johnson 

Councillor Richard Leeming 

Councillor Reggie Popoola 

Councillor Bethan Roberts 

Councillor Cleo Soanes 

 

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Sam Foster (reserve) 

Councillor Jon Hartley (reserve) 

Councillor Sarah King (reserve) 

Councillor Sunny Lambe (reserve) 

Councillor Margy Newens (reserve) 

Councillor Sandra Rhule (reserve) 

Councillor Michael Situ (reserve) 

Councillor Emily Tester (reserve) 

 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 

0AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Colin Wilson 

Stephen Platts 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM 

 

Sarah Newman 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM 

 

Louise Neilan 

 

 

LEGAL TEAM  

 

Sadia Hussain 

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Gregory Weaver 

 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 28 June 2022 

 
 

 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

5 

 

 
18 
 

        


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	Minutes: Planning Committee 08 June 2022

	6 Development Management
	6.1 Zone H Of The Canada Water Masterplan, Land Forming The Southwestern part of Printworks,Surrey Quays Road
	Report: Zone H Of The Canada Water Masterplan, Land Forming The Southwestern part of Printworks,Surrey Quays Road

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Monday 11 July 2022 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Monday 11 July 2022 at 6.30 pm 
at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Margy Newens (Reserve) 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson, Head of Strategic Development  
Dipesh Patel, Development Management  
Gemma Usher, Development Management 
Alex Gillott, Senior Solicitor  
Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Officer  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Bethan Roberts and Councillor Cleo 
Soanes. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and the addendum 
report, which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Monday 11 July 2022 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Kath Whittam noted that the application being considered was close to 
her ward of Rotherhithe but that she retained an open mind. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meetings which took place on the 19 April 2022 and the 8 June 
2022 were agreed. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations 
and comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of 
the reports included in the attached items were considered.  
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated be agreed. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not 

as included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified and agreed.  

 
 

6. ZONE H OF THE CANADA WATER MASTERPLAN, LAND FORMING THE 
SOUTHWESTERN PART OF PRINTWORKS,SURREY QUAYS ROAD  

 

 Planning Application Number: 21/AP/3338 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Details of all reserved matters (Access, Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and 
Scale) pursuant to hybrid planning permission ref. 18/AP/1604 dated 29th May 
2020 for comprehensive mixed use development of the Canada Water Masterplan 
site.  
 
Reserved Matters approval sought for Development Plots H1 and H2 
(Development Zone H of the Masterplan), comprising the partial demolition, vertical 
and horizontal extension and refurbishment of the former Harmsworth Quays 
Printworks building to provide 45,504 sqm (GEA) of commercial floorspace 
comprising workspace (Use Class B1) and flexible workspace/retail (A1-A4/B1) 
with disabled car parking, cycle parking, landscaping, public realm, plant and 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Monday 11 July 2022 
 

associated works. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and noted the 
addendum report. Members of the committee asked questions of officers present.  
 
There were no objectors present wishing to speak.  
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by the committee.  
 
There were no supporters and ward councillors present and wishing to speak. 
 
The committee discussed this application and asked further questions of planning 
officers.  
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the additional conditions and 
informatives as set out in the draft recommendation at Appendix 1.  

 
2. That it be noted that this Reserved Matters Application is bound by the s106 

legal agreement and conditions attached to the Outline Planning Permission 
18/AP/1604.  

 
3. That environmental information be taken into account as required by 

Regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended). 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.51 pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


